




AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 

FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE) 

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between ___ ..=C:.::ity.c...::oc::.f.::Lc::.ee:..'::.s .:::Summ==it:,_, c.:M;::i:::ss::::o.::un:.:· ___ ("Owner") and 

Leavenworth Excavating & Equipment Co., Inc. (LEXECO) ("Contractor"). 

Owner and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 - WORK 

Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The 
Work is generally described as follows: Langsford Road Culvert Repair project includes, but is 
not necessarily limited to: 

Cleaning and removal of the existing damaged portion of two (2) corrugated metal pipe arch 
culverts and construction of a 4" thick reinforced concrete swale with curbs along the bottom 

- - - -ofcthepipes.-€onstruction-of -head-and-toe-walls-on-the-ups treamportion-ofthepiperanll,rto1!--­
wall on the downstream portion of the pipe are also included. Minor grading operations, 
erosion control measures, demolition, and riprap placement are also included in the project 
requirements. 

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT 

2.01 The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a part is 
generally described as follows: Removal of damaged areas of existing corrugated metal pipe arch 
culverts and construction of a new 4" thick reinforced concrete swale with curbs along the 
bottom of the culverts on NE Langsford Road at SE Ridgeview Drive, channel grading and 
treatment and restoration of affected improvements including, but not limited to sidewalk, curb 
and gutter, asphalt pavement, landscaping, and utility services. 

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER 

3.01 The Project has been designed by Bartlett & West. Inc. (Engineer), which is to act as Owner's 
representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned 
to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in 
accordance with the Contract Documents. 

EJCDC C-520 Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Copyright© 2007 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights resetved. 

Page 1 of9 





UNIT PRICE BID 
Est'd Bid 

Item No. Description Unit Qtv Unit Price Bid Price 
1 Mobilization LS 1 $72,995.00 $72,995.00 
2 Grouted Bottom {MODOT) SF 8463 $14.25 $120,597.75 

3 Full Depth Repair {MODOT) SF 968 $38.25 $37,026.00 
4 -oe Walls {MODOT) EA 3 $4,185.00 $12,555.00 
5 West Culvert Repair & Toe Wall LS 1 $10,100.00 $10,100.00 

Upstream, South End {MODOT) 
6 ype II Riprap- 2.5' Depth SY 279 $57.70 $16,098.30 

(MODOT) 

Total of All Bid Prices $269,372.05 

B. The Bid prices for Unit Price Work set forth as of the Effective Date of the Agreement are
based on estimated quantities. As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions,
estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and
classifications are to be made by Engineer as provided in Paragraph 9.07 of the General
Conditions.

C. For all Work, at the prices stated in Contractor's Bid, attached hereto as an exhibit.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES 

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments 

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General
Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Ilagineer Owner as provided in the
General Conditions.

6.02 Progress Payments; Retainage 

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of
Contractor's Applications for Payment monthly afl er aealfl: the 1st saj' sf eaeh maflth during
performance of the Work as provided in Paragraph 6.02.A. l below. All such payments will be
measured by the schedule of values established as provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General
Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in
the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements.

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the
percentage indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously
made and less such amounts as Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including
but not limited to liquidated damages, in accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General
Conditions.

a. 95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage ): and. If the "'ark has
8eea 59 f)efeeBt eeffl13l6teEl as EleteFFHineEI 8�· Ee:gineer, and ifth.e ehai=aeter Em:8 f)F0gi:ess

EJCDC C-520 Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price) 
Copyright© 2007 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 

Page3 of9 
















