
BILL NO. 18-142 

Page | 1  

 

 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AWARD OF BID NO. 322420-C FOR THE NE LANGSFORD 
ROAD CULVERT REPAIR AT SE RIDGEVIEW DRIVE PROJECT TO LEXECO, INC., IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $269,372.05 
 

WHEREAS, the project involves the repair of approximately 1,000 feet of corrugated metal 
pipe; and,  

 
WHEREAS, the City desires to extend the life of the existing corrugated metal pipe with the 

project; and, 
 
WHEREAS, this project is included in the Thoroughfare Master Plan, approved in the 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and funded by the CIP Sales Tax; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City issued Bid No. 322420-C for construction services of the NE 

Langsford Road Culvert; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City and LEXECO, Inc., desire to enter into an agreement in the amount of 

$269,372.05 for the repair of the NE Langsford Road Culvert at SE Ridgeview Drive (Bid No. 
322420-C); and,  

 
WHEREAS, LEXECO, Inc., represents that the firm is equipped, competent, and able to 

undertake such an assignment. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That an agreement for professional engineering and construction services by 
and between the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri and LEXECO, Inc., generally for the purpose of 
the repair of the NE Langsford Road Culvert at SE Ridgeview Drive, a true and accurate copy 
being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein, is hereby 
approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City 
of Lee’s Summit, Missouri. 
 

SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 

__________________, 2018. 
 
 

            __________________________________ 
            Mayor William A. Baird 
 
ATTEST: 

 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  



BILL NO. 18-142 

Page | 2  

 

 
 
 
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this ______ day of __________________, 2018. 

 

 
 
            _________________________________ 
            Mayor William A. Baird 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
______________________________ 
Chief Counsel, Infrastructure and Planning 
Nancy K. Yendes 
 


